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1987/281 

THE FISHERIES (RESOURCE RENT ALS VARIATION) ORDER 
1987 

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 21st day of September 1987 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 107c of the Fisheries Act 1983, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Fisheries, 
hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-( 1) This order may be cited as the 
Fisheries (Resource Rentals Variation) Order 1987_ 

(2) This order shall come into force on the I st day of October 1987_ 

2. Variation of resource rentals-The Fisheries Act 1983 is hereby 
amended by revoking Schedule IB (as inserted by section 13 (4) of the 
Fisheries Amendment Act 1986) and Schedule lc ( as inserted by section 28 
(2) of that Act), and substituting the Schedules IB and lc set out in the 
Schedule to this order. 
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Cl. 2 SCHEDULE 
NEW SCHEDULES 1B AND 1c TO FISHERIES ACT 1983 

"SCHEDULE IB 
Sections 28T (7), 28zc (I), and I07G 

RESOURCE RENTALS UNDER INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE 
QUOTA SYSTEM 

Species or Class of Fish 

Alfonsino 
Barracouta 
Blue Cod 
Blue Moki 
Bluenose 
Blue Warehou 
Elephant Fish 
Flatfish 
Gemfish 
Grey Mullet 
Gurnard 
Hake 
Hapuku and Bass 

combined 
Hoki 
Jack Mackerel 
John Dory 
Ling taken in Sub· 

Antarctic area 
Ling taken in any 

other area 
Orange Roughy 
Oreo Dories 
Paua 
Red Cod taken in 

South·East (Coast) 
area 

Red Cod taken in any 
other area 

Rig 
School Shark 
Silver Warehou 
Snapper 
Squid taken in 

Southern Islands 
area 

Rate of resource rental per 
tonne of quota held where 
person does not have use 
of any foreign owned New 
Zealand fishing vessel at 
any time during the fishing 
year 

$ 

7.00 
5.50 

13.00 
9.00 

13.00 
7.00 

19.00 
15.00 
14.00 

8.00 
12.00 
27.00 

18.00 
9.90 
5.50 

17.00 

27.50 

33.00 
120.00 

13.50 
105.00 

3.00 

9.00 
17.00 
14.50 
30.00 
41.00 

28.50 

Rate of resource rental per 
tonne of quota held where 
person has use of any 
foreign owned New Zealand 
fishing vessel at any time 
during the fishing year 

$ 

14.00 
11.00 
26.00 
18.00 
26.00 
14.00 
38.00 
30.00 
28.00 
16.00 
24.00 
54.00 

36.00 
19.80 
11.00 
34.00 

55.00 

66.00 
240.00 

27.00 
210.00 

6.00 

18.00 
34.00 
29.00 
60.00 
82.00 

57.00 
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"SCHEDULE IB-continued 

RESOURCE RENT ALS UNDER INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE 

QUOTA SYSTEM-continued 

Species or Class of Fish 

Squid taken in any 
other area 

Stargazer taken in 
South·East 
(Chatham Rise) area 

Stargazer taken in any 
other area .. 

Tarakihi 
Trevally 
Any other species or 

class of fish (being 
fish in respect of 
which resourc.e 
rentals are not 
payable under 
Schedule 1 C to this 
Act) 

Rate of resource rental per 
tonne of quota held where 
person does not have use 
of any foreign owned New 
Zealand fishing vessel at 
any time during the fishing 
year 

s 

57.00 

3.00 

13.00 
11-00 
11-00 

3.00 

"SCHEDULE lc 

Rate of resource rental per 
tonne of quota held where 
person has use of any 
foreign owned New Zealand 
fishing vessel at any time 
during the fishing year 

s 

114.00 

6.00 

26.00 
22.00 
22.00 

6.00 

Sections 10 7 F and 10 7 G 

RESOURCE RENTALS WHERE NO INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE QUOTA SYSTEM 

Species or Class of Fish 

Oysters taken by dredging on or after 1 October 
1987 

Rock Lobsters taken on or after 1 October 1987 
Scallops taken on or after 1 October 1987 

Rate of 
Resource Rental 

$22.17 per tonne 
$330.00 per tonne 
$250.00 per tonne 

(meat weight)." 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

Thi; note i; not part of the order, but i; intended to mdicate its general effect. 

1987/281 

This order varies the annual resource rentals payable to the Crown under the Fisheries Act 
1983 in respect of fish taken during the fishing year commencing I October 1987. No change 
is made to the resource rentals payable in respect of the following: 

(a) Ling taken in the Sub·Antarctic area: 
(b) Red Cod taken in the South·East (Coast) area: 
(c) Stargazer taken in the South·East (Chatham Rise) area: 
(d) Oysters: 
(e) Scallops. 
The other resource rentals for species previously named in Schedules I D and I c of the Act 

are increased by 20 percent or, in the case of those payable under the individual transferable 
quota system where the fisherman has the use of a foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel, 
to amounts double those applying where the fisherman does not have the use of a foreign 
owned fishing vessel. A number of species not previously named in Schedule ID are now 
named and have specific resource rentals. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 24 September 1987. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries. 


