1257

1987/281



# THE FISHERIES (RESOURCE RENTALS VARIATION) ORDER 1987

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

# At Wellington this 21st day of September 1987

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 107G of the Fisheries Act 1983, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Fisheries, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

**1. Title and commencement**—(1) This order may be cited as the Fisheries (Resource Rentals Variation) Order 1987.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1987.

2. Variation of resource rentals—The Fisheries Act 1983 is hereby amended by revoking Schedule 1B (as inserted by section 13 (4) of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1986) and Schedule 1c ( as inserted by section 28 (2) of that Act), and substituting the Schedules 1B and 1c set out in the Schedule to this order. **Cl**. 2

# SCHEDULE

# New Schedules 1b and 1c to Fisheries Act 1983

# "SCHEDULE 1B

# Sections 28T (7), 28zc (1), and 107G

## RESOURCE RENTALS UNDER INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE QUOTA SYSTEM

	_		
Species or Class of Fish		Rate of resource rental per tonne of quota held where person does not have use of any foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel at any time during the fishing year	Rate of resource rental per tonne of quota held where person has use of any foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel at any time during the fishing year
		\$	\$
Alfonsino		7.00	14.00
Barracouta		5.50	11.00
Blue Cod		13.00	26.00
Blue Moki		9.00	18.00
Bluenose		13.00	26.00
Blue Warehou		7.00	14.00
Elephant Fish		19.00	38.00
Flatfish		15.00	30.00
Gemfish	• •	14.00	28.00
Grey Mullet		8.00	16.00
Gurnard		12.00	24.00
Hake	••	27.00	54.00
Hapuku and Bass			
combined	• •	18.00	36.00
Hoki	••	9.90	19.80
Jack Mackerel		5.50	11.00
John Dory	••	17.00	34.00
Ling taken in Sub-			
Antarctic area	• •	27.50	55.00
Ling taken in any			
other area	•••	33.00	66.00
Orange Roughy		120.00	240.00
Oreo Dories		13.50	27.00
Paua	••	105.00	210.00
Red Cod taken in South-East (Coast	)		
area`	·	3.00	6.00
Red Cod taken in a	ny		
other area		9.00	18.00
Rig		17.00	34.00
School Shark	••	14.50	29.00
Silver Warehou	••	30.00	60.00
Snapper	••	41.00	82.00
Squid taken in			
Southern Islands			
area	••	28.50	57.00

## Fisheries (Resource Rentals Variation) Order 1987

# "SCHEDULE 1B—continued

# RESOURCE RENTALS UNDER INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE

QUOTA SYSTEM—continued

Species or Class of Fish	Rate of resource rental per tonne of quota held where person does not have use of any foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel at any time during the fishing year	Rate of resource rental per tonne of quota held where person has use of any foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel at any time during the fishing year	
	\$	\$	
Squid taken in any			
other area	57.00	114.00	
Stargazer taken in South-East			
(Chatham Rise) area	3.00	6.00	
Stargazer taken in any			
other area	13.00	26.00	
Tarakihi	11.00	22.00	
Trevally	11.00	22.00	
Any other species or class of fish (being fish in respect of which resource rentals are not payable under Schedule 1c to this			
Act)	3.00	6.00	

#### "SCHEDULE 1c

Sections 107F and 107G

RESOURCE RENTALS WHERE NO INDIVIDUAL TRANSFERABLE QUOTA SYSTEM

Species or Class of Fish	Rate of Resource Rental	
Oysters taken by dredging on or after 1 October		<ul><li>\$22.17 per tonne</li><li>\$330.00 per tonne</li><li>\$250.00 per tonne</li></ul>
1987		(meat weight)."

## P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order varies the annual resource rentals payable to the Crown under the Fisheries Act 1983 in respect of fish taken during the fishing year commencing 1 October 1987. No change is made to the resource rentals payable in respect of the following:

(a) Ling taken in the Sub-Antarctic area:

(b) Red Cod taken in the South-East (Coast) area:

(c) Stargazer taken in the South-East (Chatham Rise) area:

(d) Oysters:

(e) Scallops.

The other resource rentals for species previously named in Schedules 1B and 1C of the Act are increased by 20 percent or, in the case of those payable under the individual transferable quota system where the fisherman has the use of a foreign owned New Zealand fishing vessel, to amounts double those applying where the fisherman does not have the use of a foreign owned fishing vessel. A number of species not previously named in Schedule 1B are now named and have specific resource rentals.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 24 September 1987. This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.